Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 5th October, 2022
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chair

To appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to review a Premises Licence - Cheshire Fest at The Lambing Shed
(Pages 7 - 64)
To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

Membership: Councillors S Akers Smith, D Edwardes and A Harewood

For requests for further information
Contact: Josie Lloyd

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail:  josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Advise
[...]


o‘r‘a‘@;\
Cheshire East !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 5t October 2022

Report Title: Application to review a Premises Licence — Cheshire
Fest @ The Lambing Shed

Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director — Place

Ward(s) Affected: Knutsford

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine an application to
review a Premises Licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
following premises:

Cheshire Fest @ The Lambing Shed, Knutsford, WA16 8RB
2. Executive Summary

2.1 The report provides details of an application to review a Premises Licence,
under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the review.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

3.2. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

= The prevention of crime and disorder

= Public Safety

OFFICIAL



3.3.

3.4.

Page 8

= The prevention of public nuisance
= The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice

b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the pow
[...]
omplaints made to the Licensing Team

The Licensing Team received a number of complaints directly following the
festival. Information was provided to the complainants on how they might call
a review of the licence.

History of the premises licence

The premises licence (number PREM1403) was first granted following a
Hearing of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee in May 2022. The application
was determined at a Hearing because of relevant representations received.

7. Consultation and Engagement

7.1.

7.2

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.
7.7.

Once an application is received, this triggers a period of not less than 28 days
when the application must be advertised. This is to allow Responsible
Authorities and other persons to provide any relevant representations.

In accordance with the legislation, review applications must be advertised in
a number of ways.

The application must be sent to all the Responsible Authorities, as set out in
the legislation. The application was email to these parties on the 18" August
2022.

The application must be given to the premises licence holder. A copy of the
application and supporting information was also email out on the 18" August
2022.

Notices on blue paper were put up at various locations around the premises
by a Licensing Enforcement Officer on the 18" August 2022.

Notice of the Review was also placed on the Council’s website.

On the 22" August 2022, 5" September 2022, and 8" September 2022
Licensing Officers visited the premises and confirmed that the notices were
still in place.

8. Implications

OFFICIAL



8.1.
8.1.1.

8.1.2.

8.1.3.

8.1.4.

8.1.5.

8.1.6.

8.2.

8.2.1.

8.3.

8.3.1.

8.3.2.

Page 10

Legal

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its
determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 52 (3) of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
repres
[...]
st to the
Event) music reverberating off other properties, the nuisance included the excessively
resonating dull thud of the drum/bass beat, which was intrusive and repetitive.

8. As such, residents contend that the licensing objective of the prevention of public
nui-sance was not upheld.

9. The Additional Condition referred to in the Summary above reflects the
Environmental Health Consultation Response dated 5 November 2021. That
Response also includes conditions regarding noise assessments and the requirement
for “steps to be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a
disturbance to local residents” in order “to protect the interests of residents and
ensure the licensing objective of public nuisance prevention is upheld”.

10. At the Application Hearing on 14 December 2021, Mr Joshua Boyd, Project
Manager for CF made various oral representations to the Licensing Act
Sub-Committee, including that:

a. CF is “fully confident that they can maintain the conditions proposed by the
Environ-mental Health Officers” - this confidence turned out to be misplaced, as
demonstrat-ed by the noise levels experienced by local residents, and the failure of
measures (if any) taken by CF to reduce noise to a level where it did not cause a
disturbance to local residents, see further below.

b. CF’s sound system “does not send sound backwards”, as claimed. In fact, this
sound system used failed to direct sound away from residential properties along both
sides of Chelford Road, Oakleigh and the east end of Goughs Lane and its
associat-ed Closes. The music was audible over a wide area of the Legh Road
Conservation Area, the Carrwood Estate and into Ollerton Parish. In fact, the noise
emanating from the Premises was, in residents’ view, significantly worse than Brand
Events Pub in the Park, from which Cheshire Fest was seeking to differentiate itself.
c. CF also stated in their 'Premises Licence Objections - Response Notes’ sent by
email to local residents on 12 De
[...]
BUET 01D 9 9 PLoY PalEd § @NUSAY 9343 414  poomiie) € aALQ weysuppdng 7 y4ed apis||eH |
2207 S OL Z ANNT INIAT 1S34-FHIHSIHD INOYS JONVSINN ISION OL SNOILDIrd0 40 SIDUNOS

NN ; ML 8% NS

wpReY Iy N / 9% AV R .S
) o T, N / % > Uhia A
e N \
Sy .
¢ 7 p
o "/
/
y' L
' /
: e
P> " Ry
uaejley /S
Adpasiny W

— spiat4 pays Buiquue

Piotg
buwde|y

EERUEVE] 4
15940 ’ 4
/ |
yiedies f 1001
i 1s84-D
U;_meua (8)] %
AN =N 19A0D %
. |
\\ y .. Al
N o | lleH staoog (
: r.\_/h/ ] ) b ,M <" X




Page 26

Please tick ¥ yes
Have you made an application for review relating to the ]
premises before
If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year

LITTTTTT]

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them




Page 27

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE

Applicant: South Knutsford Residents Group (SKRG)

Premises: The Lambing Shed, Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Rd, Knutsford WA16 8RB
Licence Holder: Cheshire Fest Limited

Applicant Details: SKRG is not a ‘responsible body’

Grounds for Review:

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE:

CHESHIRE FEST, LAMBING SHED, KNUTSFORD, WA16 8RB

PREMISES LICENCE GRANTED 20 DECEMBER 2021: MUSIC AND FOOD FESTIVAL AND
FUNFAIR EVENT

HELD ON 02, 03, 04, 05 JUNE 2022

Summary

1.

South Knutsford Residents Group (SKRG) requests a Review of the Premises Licence
granted to Cheshire Fest Limited (“CF”) for Cheshire Fest Food and Music events on this
site on the basis that its operation undermines one of the licensing objectives, namely the
prevention of public nuisance.

SKRG is a group representing residents of South Knutsford, which includes residents of
roads closest to the event. SKRG has previously complained to the Cheshire East Council
Licensing Sub-Committee by email dated 10 June 2022 regarding noise generated by the
Cheshire Fest Event held 2-5 (inclusive) June 2022 at the Premises. Some individual res-
idents have also submitted complaints.

In the view of residents, the 
[...]
was intrusive and repetitive.

As such, residents contend that the licensing objective of the prevention of public nui-
sance was not upheld.

The Additional Condition referred to in the Summary above reflects the Environmental
Health Consultation Response dated 5 November 2021. That Response also includes con-
ditions regarding noise assessments and the requirement for “steps to be taken to reduce
the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents” in order “to
protect the interests of residents and ensure the licensing objective of public nuisance
prevention is upheld”.

At the Application Hearing on 14 December 2021, Mr Joshua Boyd, Project Manager for
CF made various oral representations to the Licensing Act Sub-Committee, including that:

a. CF is “fully confident that they can maintain the conditions proposed by the Environ-
mental Health Officers” - this confidence turned out to be misplaced, as demonstrated
by the noise levels experienced by local residents, and the failure of measures (if any)
taken by CF to reduce noise to a level where it did not cause a disturbance to local
residents, see further below.

b. CF’s sound system “does not send sound backwards”, as claimed. In fact, this sound
system used failed to direct sound away from residential properties along both sides
of Chelford Road, Oakleigh and the east end of Goughs Lane and its associated Closes.
The music was audible over a wide area of the Legh Road Conservation Area, the
Carrwood Estate and into Ollerton Parish. In fact, the noise emanating from the Prem-
ises was, in residents’ view, significantly worse than Brand Events Pub in the Park, from
which Cheshire Fest was seeking to differentiate itself.

c. CF also stated in their 'Premises Licence Objections - Response Notes’ sent by email
to local residents on 12 December 2021: "We will also use a more refined ‘line-array’
sound system which is an entirely high-specification advanced audio technology which
allows f
[...]
ge 48

Friday — Monday
12:00 - 23:00

The opening hours of the Premises:

Thursday — Monday
11:00 - 23:00

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption on the premises.

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Cheshire Fest Ltd

Unit 2 Alderley Edge Business Centre
Alderley Road

Chelford

Cheshire East

SK11 9AP

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

10266871

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply
of alcohol:

Philip Osborne

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

Not restricted.

Licence Granted: 10" May 2022

Signed By: Mr Tony Haskell
On Behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council



Page 49

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions (as applicable)

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence —
a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the Premises
Licence, or
b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence
or his Personal Licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a Personal Licence.

Where a Village Hall is exempt from needing DPS under s.19 Licensing Act 2003
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by the Management
Committee.

Mandatory condition where the licence authorises the exhibition of films

The admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in accordance with section
20 of the Licensing Act 2003. Admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any
recommendation made by the British Board of Film Classification or the Licensing Authority.

Prohibited conditions: plays

1. In relation to a premises licence which authorises the performance of plays, no condition may be
attached to the licence a
[...]
 alcohol over a period fo 24 hours or less in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) Selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage
or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner;

e) Dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where
that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

Condition 2

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers
where it is reasonably available.

Condition 3

1. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

2. The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

3. The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -
a) A holographic mark, or
b) An ultraviolet feature
Condition 4
The responsible person must ensure that —
a) Where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures -
i. Beer or cider: ¥ pint;
ii. Gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25ml or 35ml; and

iii. Still wine in a glass: 125ml;

b) These measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
[...]
ments shall be undertaken by a competent person (either the Licensee or
Manager) and steps shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a
disturbance to local residents. The noise assessments shall be undertaken during opening hours of
the premises and when entertainment or music is occurring. A written record shall be made of those
assessments in a log book, kept for that purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks,
the person making them and the results including any remedial action in order to reduce the level of
noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

Protection of Children from Harm

The following measures will be implemented with a view to protecting children from harm, which is
an objective considered throughout this document:

- A policy around the attendance of unaccompanied minors will be implemented and presented to
SAG

- All medical personnel will be DBS checked and trained in dealing with children and young adults.
- A robust procedure for the management of missing and found children will be implemented.

- A 'Challenge 25' policy will be in place with supporting signage at all event bars.

- Only PASS accredited ID, passports or photo driving licenses will be accepted as proof of age.

General — All Licensing Objectives

The event will be planned and operated in line with advice and recommendations from the Safety
Advisory Group (SAG). During the planning process the SAG will meet as required to review aspects
of the event relating to key operational areas including health and safety, emergency planning, crowd
management, traffic management and noise management. SAG members will be invited to inspect
the event site prior to opening, and will be invited to provide feedback during a debrief post event.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Noise emanating from the Premises because of entertainment or music shall not be clearly audible
at the boundary of the nearest residential premises.

Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by the Licensee or Manager and steps taken to
reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

The noise assessment shall be undertaken during the hours the Premises are open to the public
and when entertainment or music is occurring.

A written record shall be made of those assessments in a logbook kept for that purpose and shall
include:

o The time and dates of the checks

e The person making them and.

e The results including remedial action

In order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Cheshire E;ﬂ

Council %

DECISION NOTICE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Applicant: Cheshire Fest Limited
Unit 2 Alderley Edge Business Centre
Alderley Road
Chelford
Cheshire
SK11 9AP

Application: Premises Licence

Premises: Two adjoining fields directly North and North East of Moseley Hall
Farm, Chelford Road, Knutsford in Cheshire WA16 8RB

Application Hearing: 14" December 2021
Committee: Licensing Act Sub Committee of Cheshire East Council
Committee Decision

The application for a Premises Licence for Two adjoining fields directly North and North East of
Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road in Knutsford is granted with Additional Conditions.

In consideration of the application, the Sub-Committee took into account:
e The oral and written representations made by all parties.
e The Application and Operating Schedule attached to this Notice
e The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,
the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) and the steps
appropriate to promote them.

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).
e Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Additional Conditions

Noise emanating from the Premises because of entertainment or music shall not be clearly
audible at the boundary of the nearest residential premises.

Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by the Licensee or Manager and steps taken to
reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

The noise assessment shall be undertaken during the hours the Premises are open to the public
and when entertainment or music is occurring.

A written record shall be made of those assessments in a logbook kept.ferthat purpose and shall
include:

All other enquiries 0300 123 5500 www.cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 56

e the time and date of the checks,
¢ the person making them and,
¢ the results including remedial action,

in order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

Reasons

To protect the interests of residents and ensure the licensing objective of public nuisance
prevention is upheld.

Application

The application is for one annual live music, food, and drink outdoor festival event. Oral
representations in support of the application were received from Mr Joshua Boyd Project
Manager for the Applicant. In summary these were:

)

ii)

Vi)

vii)

viii)

Cheshire Fest has operated successfully since 2016. It was previously held at
Cheadle Cricket Club and is and will remain small scale. It is a safe, well run,
professional event. They have delivered other events at Capesthorne Hall and can
point to that as experience of running a successful event within the borough.

They have engaged with the landowner about the event to ascertain the potential
delivery of the event at that site. The Lambing Shed want low impact on the local
people. This is a family focused event. It has never exceeded 3,000 people in the
past. They have reduced the maximum capacity sought for the event from 9,999
people to 4,999 people. They empathise with residents and their points. They want to
build a positive relationship with residents.

In 2022 the event will r
[...]
nsultees to the application.

There were eight relevant written representations objecting to the application which between
them engaged all four licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. In summary these were:

1)

The music at the last event was excessively loud and intrusive until very late. This
was exacerbated by throngs of noisy and drunken people returning to Knutsford for
more than an hour after the music had finished. The parking was unmanaged and

OFFICIAL

PHJ / PAJ-040855 / 02988765 Page 3



ii)

Vi)

Page 58

taxi's waiting both sides of Goughs Lane made the road almost impassable and
dangerous. Multiple events will impact homes in the Leigh Road Conservation area.

Large events will affect public safety due to poor management of people movement
and car movement in the area and issues of bad behaviour where alcohol is served.

The feedback from residents regarding the last event was of major concern regarding
nuisance and late night disturbance and noise. There is no indication as to how the
Applicant will monitor and control this. Weekly events will have a significant impact on
traffic movement to and from the site causing parking issues in nearby streets from
visitors and taxis waiting to collect people. Residents have experienced anti-social
behaviour from previous events, especially noisy drunken people returning to
Knutsford.

Those leaving the Lambing Shed’s previous Pub in the Park events in 2018 and 2019
showed a considerable lack of concern for the disturbances they were creating as they
left the events in the late pm and the late evening. Those walking out of the site down
Goughs Lane on the first night decided that a group conga was the way to go and that
carried on for a quarter of a mile till they were out of sight. Others waited for taxis —
this was chaotic. Taxi drivers did not want to enter the designated pick up within the
site so they
[...]

Premises requires.

The Sub Committee was also satisfied that the Operating Schedule to the application had
sufficient safeguards to prevent harm to children arising from licensable activities at the Premise.
There was a Challenge 25 Policy and required acceptable means of identification. There will be
DBS checks ad a policy around attendance of unaccompanied minors. The primary purpose of

OFFICIAL
PHJ / PAJ-040855 / 02988765 Page 7



Page 62

the Premises is not to sell alcohol but to provide entertainment and music. Alcohol sale is
subsidiary.

Overall, the Sub Committee felt the licensing objectives could be promoted by the Applicant’s
proposed Operating Schedule and acceptance of Additional Conditions. It determined its
application as follows:

The opening hours of the Premises:

Once a year Thursday to Monday 11:00 — 23.00

All Authorised Regulated Entertainment:

Both indoors and outdoors:
Once a year Thursday to Monday 11.00 - 23.00

Supply of Alcohol:

Both indoors and outdoors

Once a year Friday to Monday 12:00 — 23:00

Dated: 20th December 2021

If you are aggrieved by this Decision of Cheshire East Council you may appeal to a
magistrate’s court within 21 days of being notified of this Decision.

You are advised to seek independent legal advice before doing so.

OFFICIAL

PHJ / PAJ-040855 / 02988765 Page 8



ey 2 @ - S—

[T B AGES ‘
el s {\
\

KL

® a
AARRNINN - AN

241117202 Cheshire Fest A
Cheshire E@i

Council? @ Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:4637
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. .



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Review a Premises Licence - Cheshire Fest at The Lambing Shed
	Appendix 1.1
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, D Edwardes and A Harewood 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Phil Jennings, Legal Officer 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Hellon, Licensing Officer 
Margaret Hopley, Environmental Health Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Brian Chaplin and Elizabeth Devlin (on behalf of South Knutsford Residents 
Group)  -  Applicants for the review 
Joshua Boyd - Premises Licence Holder 
Ian Schofield - Local Resident with relevant representation  

Ross Monro - Local Resident with relevant representation 

Stephen Devlin - Local Resident with relevant representation 
 

29 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - CHESHIRE FEST 
AT THE LAMBING SHED  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report regarding the application for a 

review of the Premises Licence, under the Licensing Act 2003, in respect 

of Cheshire Fest @ The Lambing Shed, Knutsford, WA16 8RB together 

with objections and support. 

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 

to the application: 

The Applicants; 

The Premises Licence Holder; 



Local Resident Objectors. 

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 

procedure, the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account of: 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 
 

The following course of action had been agreed: 

RESOLVED:  

That, following the review, the Premises Licence be MODIFIED as follows: 

The following existing conditions are revoked: 

 Noise emanating from the Premises because of entertainment or 
music shall not be clearly audible at the boundary of the nearest 
residential premises. 

 Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by the Licensee or 

Manager and steps taken to reduce the level of noise where it is 

likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. 

 The noise assessment shall be undertaken during the hours the 
Premises are open to the public and when entertainment or music 
is occurring. 

 A written record shall be made of those assessments in a logbook 
kept for that purpose and shall include:  

 the time and date of the checks,  

 the person making them and,  

 the results including remedial action, in order to reduce the 
level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local 
residents. 

 

The following new conditions are imposed: 

The opening hours of the Premises are modified to once a year for a 

period of three consecutive days at the following times: 

Friday   11:00 – 23.00 

Saturday  11.00 – 23.00 

Sunday  11.00 – 21.00 

The supply of alcohol at the Premises is modified to once a year for a 

period of three consecutive days at the following times: 



Friday   11:00 – 22.45 

Saturday  11.00 – 22.45 

Sunday  11.00 – 20.45 

The provision of regulated entertainment (live unamplified music, live 

amplified music and recorded music) at the Premises is modified to once a 

year for a period of three consecutive days at the following times: 

Friday   17:00 – 22.30 

Saturday  11.00 – 22.30 

Sunday  11.00 – 20.30 

The Licence Holder shall appoint a suitably qualified and experienced 

noise control consultant no later than 28 days prior to an event and notify 

the Licensing Authority of their details. The noise control consultant shall 

liaise between the Licence Holder and Licensing Authority on all matters 

relating to noise control prior to and during an event. They shall be 

delegated the responsibility of noise control during an event and during 

sound tests.   

The Licence Holder shall ensure that the noise consultant is contactable 

by the Licencing Authority at all times during an event and its sound 

checks.   

The Licence Holder shall ensure that all sound engineers are informed of 

the sound control limits and that any instructions from the noise control 

consultant regarding noise levels shall be implemented. 

Music noise levels at the intersection between Goughs Lane and the A637 

Chelford Road: 

 Shall not exceed 65 dB(A) LAeq over any 15-minute period.   

 The unweighted Leq level shall not exceed 70dB in either of the 

31.5Hz, 63Hz or 125Hz octave bands. 

Overall Sound Levels measured at the intersection between Goughs Lane 

and the A637 Chelford Road are to be recorded in dB(A). Spectral (e.g. 

octave band) sound levels are to be recorded in dB (unweighted).  

If the octave band level exceeds 70dB on more than 3 occasions during 

the evening period (7pm-11pm and 7pm -9pm on Sunday) of an event 

then bass noise levels shall be actively reduced by 5dB.  

If noise levels are recorded over the set noise criteria above the Licence 

Holder must comply with all directions provided by the noise control 

consultant and or the Licensing Authority to reduce or adjust noise levels 

to within the set criteria. 



Any plant or equipment likely to cause noise audible outside between the 

hours of 23:00 and 10:00 shall be sited or controlled so as not to cause a 

public nuisance. 

The noise consultant shall prepare a report of an event which shall be 

forwarded to the Licensing Authority within 14 days of the event occurring. 

A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be published on the Licence 

Holders website and sent to the Licensing Authority 14 days prior to an 

event taking place at the Premises.  The NMP shall detail the steps that 

will be taken to prevent disturbance to local residents and businesses by 

way of noise and to ensure that the licensing objective of the prevention of 

public nuisance is upheld. 

The NMP shall detail as a minimum the following: 

 A site layout plan detailing: 

i. the location of the event, 

ii. stage locations, 

iii. speaker orientations, 

iv. nearest noise sensitive areas, 

v. any neighbouring land-use details, 

 A stage program that includes the time of sound checks and when 

each music act is performing and the type of music that is being 

performed.  

 Details of the consultation measures that will take place with 

potentially noise affected premises, both residential and 

businesses.  

 Details of any acoustic modelling that may have been undertaken 

prior to the event.  

 A sound assessment with details and proposals for monitoring and 

controlling sound emission. 

 Methodology and documentation of complaints handling and 

response procedure for responding to complaints in real-time by 

local residents and businesses. 

Correspondence shall be disturbed 14 days prior to the event to local 

residents and businesses within at least 0.5 miles of the Premises to 

advise details of the forthcoming event and shall include as a minimum the 

following information: 

 Dates, name and type of event. 

 Dates and times of sound checks. 



 Dates and times of amplified music/performances. 

 Contact number and name of a person who shall be available at all 

times during the event to immediately respond to any concerns or 

complaints from local residents and businesses and to be able to 

facilitate an improvement to noise, traffic and parking if it is found to 

be justified concern or complaint.  A copy of the letter shall be 

included in the NMP. 

A post event debriefing meeting shall take place within 21 days of an event 

taking place between the Licence Holder, noise consultant, Licensing 

Authority and a representative of the South Knutsford Residents Group to 

address complaints received during the event, breaches of noise criteria 

limits and identification of any improvements for future events and 

additional requirements of noise management plans.   

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:30 and concluded at 17:30 
 

Councillor D Edwardes 
 

 
 
 


